

No. 11-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROSELVA CHAIDEZ,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Gerardo S. Gutierrez
53 W. Jackson Boulevard
Suite 1651
Chicago, IL 60604

Charles Roth
Claudia Valenzuela
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT
JUSTICE CENTER
208 South LaSalle Street
Suite 1818
Chicago, IL 60604

Thomas C. Goldstein
Kevin K. Russell
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
5225 Wisconsin Ave., N.W.
Suite 404
Washington, DC 20015

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081
jlfisher@stanford.edu

Valerie Marsh
Kathleen Sanderson
Angela Vigil
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
1111 Brickell Avenue
Suite 1700
Miami, FL 33131

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	9
I. Courts Are Intractably Divided Over Whether <i>Padilla</i> Applies Retroactively On Collateral Review	10
II. The Retroactive Effect Of <i>Padilla</i> Is An Exceptionally Important Issue That This Court Should Resolve Now	16
III. This Case Is An Optimal Vehicle For The Court To Resolve This Issue	18
IV. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Is Incorrect.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	27
APPENDICES	
Appendix A, Court of Appeals Decision	1a
Appendix B, District Court Opinion Oct. 6, 2010	31a
Appendix C, District Court Opinion Aug. 11, 2010	39a
Appendix D, Denial of Rehearing En Banc	56a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Al Kokabani v. United States</i> , 2010 WL 3941836 (E.D.N.C. 2010).....	14
<i>Amer v. United States</i> , 2011 WL 2160553 (N.D. Miss. May 31, 2011)	15
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004)	16, 24
<i>Campos v. State</i> , 798 N.W.2d 565 (Minn. Ct. App. 2011)	15
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994)	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Bray</i> , 553 N.E.2d 538 (Mass. 1990)	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Clarke</i> , 949 N.E.2d 892 (Mass. 2011)	7, 13, 14
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	16
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	6, 13
<i>Denisyuk v. State</i> , ___ A.2d ___, 2011 WL 5042332 (Md. 2011).....	14
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 787 F. Supp. 2d 425 (D.S.C. 2011).....	12
<i>Ellis v. United States</i> , 2011 WL 3664658 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	12
<i>Emojevwe v. United States</i> , 2011 WL 5118800 (M.D. Ala. 2011).....	13

<i>Ex parte De Los Reyes</i> , 350 S.W.3d 723 (Tex. App. 2011).....	15
<i>Ex parte Tanklevskaya</i> , 2011 WL 2132722 (Tex. App. 2011).....	15
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985)	24
<i>Frazer v. South Carolina</i> , 430 F.3d 696 (4th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Gomez v. State</i> , 2011 WL 1797305 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2011).....	13
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 132 S. Ct. 38 (2011)	20
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	2, 18
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	9, 17, 22, 24
<i>Leonard v. Commonwealth</i> , 279 S.W.3d 151 (Ky. 2009).....	11
<i>Lewis v. Johnson</i> , 359 F.3d 646 (3d Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Llanes v. United States</i> , 2011 WL 2473233 (M.D. Fla. 2011).....	12
<i>Luna v. United States</i> , 2010 WL 4868062 (S.D. Cal. 2010).....	14
<i>Mathur v. United States</i> , 2011 WL 2036701 (E.D.N.C. 2011).....	12
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970)	2

<i>Mendoza v. United States</i> , 774 F. Supp. 2d 791 (E.D. Va. 2011)	12
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988)	16
<i>Newland v. Hall</i> , 527 F.3d 1162 (11th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010)	passim
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	10
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> , 954 N.E.2d 365 (Ill. App. Ct. 2011)	15
<i>People v. Nunez</i> , 917 N.Y.S.2d 806 (App. Term. 2010)	15
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	16
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000)	21
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	20, 21
<i>Santos-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 2011 WL 3793691 (S.D. Tex. 2011)	15
<i>Santos-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 548 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Sarria v. United States</i> , 2011 WL 4949724 (S.D. Fla. 2011)	13
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	16

<i>Smith v. Dretke</i> , 422 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Song v. United States</i> , 2011 WL 2533184 (C.D. Cal. 2011)	15
<i>St. Louis, Iron Mtn. & S. Ry. v. Taylor</i> , 210 U.S. 281 (1908)	14
<i>State v. Barrios</i> , 2010 WL 5071177 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2010).....	13
<i>State v. Poblete</i> , 260 P.3d 1102 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2011)	13
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
<i>Tanner v. McDaniel</i> , 493 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	passim
<i>Ufele v. United States</i> , 2011 WL 5830608 (D.D.C. 2011)	13
<i>United States v. Bacchus</i> , 2010 WL 5571730 (D.R.I. 2010).....	12
<i>United States v. Chang Hong</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2011 WL 3805763 (10th Cir. 2011).....	12, 13, 16
<i>United States v. Chapa</i> , 2011 WL 2730910 (N.D. Ga. 2011)	13
<i>United States v. Dass</i> , 2011 WL 2746181 (D. Minn. 2011).....	15
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 202 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2000).....	24

<i>United States v. Hubenig</i> , 2010 WL 2650625 (E.D. Cal. 2010)	14
<i>United States v. Joong Ral Chong</i> , 2011 WL 6046905 (S.D. Ga. 2011).....	14
<i>United States v. Orocio</i> , 645 F.3d 630 (3d Cir. 2011).....	7, 13, 16
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 2010 WL 4643033 (D. Neb. 2010)	12
<i>United States v. Reid</i> , 2011 WL 3417235 (S.D. Ohio 2011).....	15
<i>United States v. Zhong Lin</i> , 2011 WL 197206 (W.D. Ky. 2011)	14
<i>Van Daalwyk v. United States</i> , 21 F.3d 179 (7th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007)	16
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	20, 21, 25, 26
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	passim
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992)	19, 24
<i>Zapata-Banda v. United States</i> , 2011 WL 1113586 (S.D. Tex. 2011)	15
<i>Zoa v. United States</i> , 2011 WL 3417116 (D. Md. 2011)	13

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const. amend. VIpassim

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(M)(i)..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii) 3

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) 6

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) 20

28 U.S.C. § 2255..... 6

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant
Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-
208, 110 Stat. 3009-546.....passim

Other Authorities

*ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, Pleas of
Guilty* (3d. ed. 1999) 3

Bender's *Criminal Defense Techniques* (1992) 3

Bender's *Criminal Defense Techniques* (1999) 22

Nat'l Legal Aid and Defender Ass'n,
*Performance Guidelines for Criminal
Representation* (1995) 3

Tooby, Norton, *California Post-Conviction
Relief for Immigrants* (2009 ed.)..... 3

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office of Justice
Programs, *Compendium of Standards for
Indigent Defense Systems, Standards for
Attorney Performance* (2000)..... 3
